House Resolution 1529

By: Representatives Sharper of the 177<sup>th</sup>, Schofield of the 63<sup>rd</sup>, Jones of the 60<sup>th</sup>, Cannon of the 58<sup>th</sup>, Prince of the 132<sup>nd</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Eddie Bernard Harris; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Eddie Bernard Harris is a comedic sensation whose hilarious content is enjoyed

3 by many across several social media platforms, including 3.6 million followers on TikTok,

4 2.4 million followers on Facebook, 789,000 followers on Instagram, and more than a million

5 subscribers on YouTube; and

6 WHEREAS, beyond social media, he has entered the stand-up comedy circuit and performed
7 at esteemed venues such as ZBT Houston Texas; and

8 WHEREAS, Eddie has further distinguished himself as an exemplary musical artist who has

9 captivated audiences with songs like "Snappa" and "Auntie Baby" as well as earned the Hip

10 Hop Soul Artist of the Year and Best New Male Artist awards; and

11 WHEREAS, outside of his outstanding career, he has dedicated innumerable hours of his

12 time and energy toward giving back to the community through charity events and supporting

13 the nonprofit organization Table of 10; and

14 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high

15 ideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom

16 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved

17 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

18 WHEREAS, Eddie is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation

19 for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this 21 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
 the members of this body recognize and commend Eddie Bernard Harris for his many
 remarkable career accomplishments and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued
 health and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Eddie
Bernard Harris.